## NOTICE TO BIDDERS RAMAPO INDIAN HILLS REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

## REFUSE REMOVAL AND SINGLE STREAM RECYCLING SERVICES

Notice is hereby given that the Ramapo Indian Hills Regional High School District Board of Education will be receiving sealed bids at the board offices located at 131 Yawpo Avenue, Oakland, New Jersey, 07436 for Refuse Removal and Single Stream Recycling Services.

Commencing on Wednesday, April 9, 2025, a copy of the bid instructions, bid forms and specifications may be obtained by emailing Carrie Fohlinger, Secretary to the Business Administrator/Board Secretary at <a href="mailto:cfohlinger@rih.org">cfohlinger@rih.org</a>.

All bidders must use and complete all bid forms and must comply with every requirement contained in the instructions and specifications. Bids are to be marked in a sealed envelope and delivered to Ms. Dora E. Zeno, Interim Business Administrator/Board Secretary with the name of the project, "Ramapo Indian Hills Regional High School District Board of Education – Refuse Removal and Recycling Services" plainly marked on the front of the envelope. Every bid must be accompanied by a certified check or a bid bond in an amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid or \$20,000.00, whichever is less.

All bids must be accompanied by a New Jersey Business Registration Certificate issued by the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:2-1 et seq., "Law Against Discrimination" and Affirmative Action, N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1. et seq.

Bids must be submitted to the Ramapo Indian Hills Regional High School District Board of Education no later than May 7, 2025 at 11 A.M. All bids will be opened and read to the public at that time by the School Business Administrator at the board offices. No bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days from the opening of the bids.

The Ramapo Indian Hills Regional High School District Board of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive any informality in the bidding process if it is in the best interest of the Board of Education. The contract, if awarded, shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder. No bid shall be deemed accepted until the adoption of a formal resolution by the Ramapo Indian Hills Regional High School District Board of Education.

Dora E. Zeno Interim Business Administrator/Board Secretary